RESPONSES TO COUNCIL QUESTIONS RE: 12/9/14 AGENDA



CONSENT CALENDAR:

Item 1.C.

Attachment 2, Page 5 - It says the Recipient will pick the committee. Does this mean there will be some type pf process where the Council selects the Community members to be involved?
Staff Response:  As stated in the Background and Discussion section of the report, yes. The grant requires the formation of a community advisory group to guide the preparation of the plan, as was required for the Lawrence Station Area Plan (LSAP). A more detailed work schedule and Community Involvement Plan/Strategy will be presented to the City Council at a later date following MTC approval of the agreement and selection of the consultant team. Staff expects the community advisory group member selection process will be similar to the process that was done for LSAP.

Item 1.D.

Is Attachment 1 a list of everything that was done and completed?
Staff Response:  Attachment 1, pages 1-2, list all the operating activities and capital projects funded by the HMF that had expenditures in FY 13/14, and the amount of those expenditures in FY 13/14.  This is not a list of all projects ever funded by HMF, however a more comprehensive, historic report like that is provided as an attachment to the Housing Linkage Fee RTC on the public hearing agenda.

Page 3, why is it that only some of the projects listed indicate how much was spent? 
Staff Response:  The narrative on page 3 does not reiterate the amounts spent for all of the expenditures, however this information is provided on Attachment 1, pages 1-2.

Is it difficult to list the actual costs for each project?
Staff Response:  This information is provided on Attachment 1, pages 1-2.

I am not asking for that level of detail for this report, but if possible could we have it on the next annual report?
Staff Response:  Yes.

What would it take for the City to stop spending any maintenance money on 388 Charles? i.e. stop having renters live there?
Staff Response:  Yes, and/or sell the home. The maintenance expenditures are fully funded by the rent revenues received by the tenant ($1,425/month).

If I recall correctly, BMR in-lieu fees are deposited in the BMR Housing Trust Fund and not into the Housing Mitigation Fund. Will a status report of receipts and expenditures for the BMR Trust Fund be available at some point?
Staff Response:  Due to the historically rare occurrence of BMR in-lieu fee payments, BMR in-lieu fees have been deposited into a sub-fund of the Housing Fund, not a separate Trust Fund, however all expenditures and revenues of the sub-fund are tracked separately and reports can be provided showing uses and revenues of the BMR in-lieu fees, as needed.

Background:
The BMR in-lieu fees are not considered development impact fees/mitigation fees, because developers are not required to pay them, they are required to provide BMR units in their projects.  Historically, developers in many cities have requested the option to pay fees "in lieu of" providing the affordable units, so that option is included in many cities’ inclusionary zoning ordinances, including Sunnyvale's. Because these fees are at the developer's option, not a required impact fee (an important legal distinction), the BMR in-lieu fees are not considered impact fees and were not included in Item 1.D's report.

Prior to 2012, when the City's BMR ordinance was modified to add the fractional in-lieu fee option, in approximately 30 years of the BMR program only three projects had opted to pay fees in lieu of providing the BMR units.  For that reason, it was rare for BMR in-lieu fee revenues to be received.  However, following the ordinance revision, fractional in-lieu fees have begun to be deposited into the sub-fund more frequently, although in smaller amounts.  Once a significant amount of fees has accumulated in the fund to fund an affordable housing project (i.e., $3-4 million), staff will issue an RFP requesting project proposals.  In the meantime, a small portion of the BMR in-lieu fees received to date have been used to cover compliance and administrative costs of the BMR program ,and the remainder has been accruing for future housing projects. Staff anticipates issuing an RFP in the next year or two.  In addition, several administrative (applicant) fees related to the BMR program are also deposited into the sub-fund, as well as interest revenues and other miscellaneous revenues.

The following amounts of BMR in-lieu fees were received in the current and prior fiscal years:
FY 13/14:   $501,150
FY 14/15 YTD:  $640,546

Some information about the City's BMR in-lieu fee revenues is available on the City's Adopted Budget, 20-Year RAP, at the following link, p. 195 (see lines on BMR In-Lieu Fee Revenues and BMR In-Lieu Reserve):
http://sunnyvale.ca.gov/Portals/0/Sunnyvale/FIN/FY%2014-15a%20Vol%20I%20-%20Part%20II__VF.pdf



PUBLIC HEARING/GENERAL BUSINESS:

Item #2

Staff is recommending an impact fee of $12/square foot for commercial/industrial property.  Mountain View will be voting on the same issue on the same night as us, and its staff is recommending raising their impact fee to $20-25/square feet (report attached). Can you explain why our staff and Mountain View's staff are coming to such different conclusions?
Staff Response:  Mountain View's staff report includes precisely those fee types and fee levels that the Mountain View Council directed staff to include in their staff report at its October 14 Council study session.  The report itself does not mention any particular staff recommendation; it only refers to the Council direction:

"The City Council held a Study Session on October 14, 2014 to review all of the City’s current affordable housing fees (Attachment 4 – Council Report). A majority of the persons providing public testimony were in favor of fee increases; however, one person said it was unfair to place the affordable housing burden on the development community. After substantial discussion, the Council directed staff to conduct outreach and come back with a report by the end of the year considering the following fee increases: 
· Make no change to the current BMR In-Lieu Fee or increase the BMR In-Lieu Fee from 3 percent of the sales price on new ownership housing units to 4 percent of the sales price; 
· Increase the Rental Housing Impact Fee on new apartment developments from $10.26 per habitable square foot to $15.00 per habitable square foot; and
· Increase the Housing Impact Fee on office, high-tech, and industrial developments from $10.26 per net square foot to between $20.00 and $25.00 per net square foot on building area more than 10,000 square feet and half of that fee on building area up to 10,000 square feet. The Council wanted to keep the current two-tier fee structure for Housing Impact fees."

The Mountain View staff report does not reference any new nexus studies or recent in-depth feasibility analysis to support the $20-25 fee range, only that additional outreach was done since October 2014, at Council's request. However, in 2012 Mountain View commissioned a nexus study and its staff at that time (2012) recommended a fee of approximately $20/SF, and Council adopted a fee of $10/SF.

That being said, Sunnyvale staff based its current $12 recommendation on the City's existing fee and the relative total fee increase that projects would incur given the shift from the FAR fee structure to the all net new square foot fee structure; and also on the average rate other cities in the county are charging (this report was completed before Mountain View's October proposal).  Also, staff balanced the average fees in the region with the consideration of the fact that neither Santa Clara nor San Jose charges a housing impact fee for non-residential currently. In addition, staff also balanced the feedback received during the community outreach process from both housing advocates and developers/businesses. Council could choose one of the higher fee rates outlined in the staff report, although a reduced rate for retail should be considered, in order to be sensitive to weaker levels of project feasibility, as discussed in the nexus study and RTC, and for hotels since the nexus study shows a proportional lower impact than that of office/industrial projects.

Also, Mountain View attaches a housing impact fee to apartment development.  I assume the proposed fee for "lodging" applies only to hotels/motels.
Staff Response:  Yes that is correct, regarding the commercial linkage fee.

What would we need to do to additionally attach a mitigation fee to new housing?
Staff Response:  Staff is currently working on completing the work plan relating to rental housing impact fees that was begun in 2013 and placed on hold pursuant to Council direction in fall of 2013 in order to allow the commercial linkage fee study to be completed first, as requested by the residential development stakeholders.  Outreach meetings on the rental housing impact fee nexus study, recently updated, will be held on December 11, and a potential rental impact fee will be considered by the commissions and Council in early 2015.

Item #4

Is the Public Safety Specialist a Sworn Position? (If I read correctly later in the RTC, it is not a Sworn position. Is that correct?)
Staff Response:  Correct, the Public Safety Specialist is a professional position (non-sworn).

Why does this need to be an employee verses a contractor? Are there any special training requirements for this position (i.e. how long will it take to fill this position?)
Staff Response:  The Public Safety Specialist will be housed in DPS Headquarters on a full-time basis. The Public Safety Specialist will be assisting with backgrounds, fingerprinting, recruitment, etc. and will have access to highly confidential information.  Additionally, the Recruitment Specialist will be required to wear a uniform in the office and in the field as a DPS representative.  The position will require specialized training in assisting with law enforcement backgrounds and public safety recruitment.  The department will be doing recruitment and believes that the position could be filled before the end of the calendar year.

How many people are currently in the Training Program? i.e. PSO I and PSOIT.  (Did I read 18 later in the RTC?) How soon do they start being eligible to work?
Staff Response:  There are currently 20 people (14 PSOI and 6 PSOIT) in the Training Program. This is between two current Recruitment Projects. On page 4 of the RTC, 18 refers to the number of recruits that the FY14/15 project was budgeted for.

The training program for entry level PSOs spans approximately 18 months. Lateral officers from an outside law enforcement agency take approximately 12 months to train. They would be eligible to begin working when they have successfully completed all components of the training program.  The trainees in the current projects will complete the various phases at different times.  A few just completed the training program last week and have been assigned to a full time position.  The others are expected to complete the program in August 2015 and January 2016 upon completion of training academies.

On page 3 of 8, it appears the primary reason listed to hire the Public Safety Specialist is Background checks. How many Back ground checks need to be done? Does this person do other duties?
Staff Response:  The City of Sunnyvale is embarking on an accelerated hiring and recruitment effort to get ahead of our existing and anticipated vacancies. This position is charged with assisting with background checks as one portion of the job.  Facilitating follow-up department interviews, polygraph, psychological and medical testing will also be main functions of the assignment.  The Personnel Unit has completed 140 backgrounds checks for sworn officer positions and over 85 backgrounds for professional positions in 2014.  The position will play a vital role in all recruitment activities such as job fairs and targeted outreach to colleges, academies and the military. As we can acknowledge, the City needs to screen through an exponential amount of candidates before it can screen down to select those best qualified to establish an academy. Additional assistance is needed to address hiring needs.

Page 5 of 8 says the Public Safety Specialist would be added for 3 1/2 years. What happens to the position after that?
Staff Response:  The need to retain the position will be evaluated during the last year based upon recruitment and hiring needs at the time and into the future. The City will hire the individual based on a full-time permanent classification and manage this resource through attrition. If this service is no longer needed, the City does not have an existing limited duration employment status, so managing resources is completed through attrition.

Fire Station 5 staffing. Is adding only three new positions enough to staff the new Engine across all shifts?
Staff Response:  The combination of three new positions combined with the three positions (Street Crimes Unit) added to the department budget in FY 2013/14 will provide full staffing for the new Fire Truck across all three fire shifts.



[bookmark: _GoBack]I don't understand the "Variance" row in the table at the top of page 5 of 8. What do each of the entries in that row mean?
Staff Response:
[image: C:\Users\kmcgraw\Desktop\unnamed.jpg]
· Authorized Sworn Staffing: 198 is the number of sworn positions DPS has. The variance indicates the number of staffing DPS will be over (+) or (-) as a result of each factor (represented by each column).
· Current Sworn Staffing Column: 188 is the current number of filled positions. The -10 is indicative of 10 current number of sworn vacancies.
· PSO’s in Training column: There are currently 20 PSO’s in training. The 20 added to the Current Sworn Staffing of 188 would bring staffing levels to 208 (once they complete training), which is +10 over the authorized number of 198.
· Anticipated Separations: There are 23 anticipated separations. The 23 subtracted from 208, would bring staffing levels to 185 which is -13 under the authorized number of 198.
· Unanticipated Separations: There are 6 unanticipated separations. The 6 subtracted from 185, would bring staffing levels to 179 which is -19 under the authorized number of 198.
· Current Unfilled Recruitment Project Funding: There are 9 recruit positions available. The 9 added to 179, would bringing staffing levels to 188 which is -10 under the authorized number of 198.
· Additional Recruitment Project Funding:  Add 10 additional recruit positions to 188 would bring staffing levels to 198.
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